Lee County Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20041461

	コロヘミ	JESTED	MACT	ONI-
1. F	マロシに	JESTED		VIV.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve the purchase of Parcel 262, located on Veterans Parkway in Section 19, Township 44 South, Range 23 East, for the Conservation 2020 Land Acquisition Program, Project No. 8800, in the amount of \$1,700,000, pursuant to the terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Real Estate; authorize the Chairman on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners to sign the purchase agreement; authorize payment of necessary fees and costs to close; authorize the Division of County Lands to handle and accept all documentation necessary to complete the transaction.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: The Board must formally accept all real estate conveyances to Lee County.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: The acquisition of one of the properties recommended by the Conservation Land Acquisition and Stewardship Advisory Committee (CLASAC) and approved for acquisition on Blue Sheet No. 20040614 for the

Conservation 2020 Program.

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATE	GORY: 06	3. <u>MEETING DATE</u> :
COMMISSION DISTRICT #	t: 1 H6H	12-14-2004
4. AGENDA:	5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE:	6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION
CONSENT x ADMINISTRATIVE	(Specify) x STATUTE 125	A. COMMISSIONER
APPEALS	x ORDINANCE 96-12	B. DEPARTMENT Independent
PUBLIC		C. DIVISION County Lands
WALK ON TIME REQUIRED:	x OTHER Blue Sheet 20040614	BY: Karen L. W. Forsyth, Director

7. <u>BACKGROUND</u>: The Division of County Lands has been authorized by the Board of County Commissioners to acquire property recommended by the Conservation Land Acquisition and Stewardship Advisory Committee. This acquisition consists of Parcel 262, consisting of 54 acres located on Veterans Parkway, south of Pine Island Road, further identified as STRAP No. 19-44-23-00-00001.1000. (A portion of the subject property may be required for the future widening of Veterans Parkway).

The original asking price for Parcel 262 was \$2,295,000. However, through negotiations, the owner, Nancy C. Santamaria, Trustee, has agreed to sell the property for \$1,700,000, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the purchase agreement. The County will be required to pay for an environmental site audit and recording of the deed. The Seller will be required to pay for title insurance, boundary survey, documentary stamp tax, and real estate broker and attorney fees, if any.

In accordance with FS 125.355, two appraisals were obtained. Hanson Real Estate Advisors, Inc., valued the property at \$1,455,000, as of August 4, 2004. The firm of Clayton, Roper & Marshall, Inc., valued the property at \$1,730,000 as of July 17, 2004.

Considering the recommendation of this parcel by CLASAC, staff recommends the Board approve the Requested Motion.

Funds are available in Account No. 20880030103.506110 (20 - Capital Projects, 8800 - Conservation 2020, 301 - Capital Improvements, 03 - Conservation 2020, 506110 - Land Court Registry)

Attachments: Purchase Agreement, Affidavit of Interest, Title Report, Appraisal Data, Sales History, Parcel Reference Map, Blue Sheet No. 20040614, and CLASAC Recommendation.

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

	9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:									
Α	В	С	D	E		F	-		Ö	;
Department	Purchasing or	Human	Other	County		Budget S			County I	≬anager ∥
Director	Contracts	Resources		Attorney _∧ ∕		Nosel				
K. Forsyst		,	6.11812A	Mm	10A 11404	OM	RISK	GC Alla	00	749
APPR	ISSION ACTION: OVED ED RRED ON 11/16/ R	04 TO 12/1. (PER R	4/04 ECAISI	Rec. by Date: [[.35		COUNTY FORWA	ED BY ADMIN: S OUTOU 30 PM 42 Y ADMIN RDED TO: F		,
4				ii/4/cu	10: 10: 10: 10: 10: 10: 10: 10: 10: 10:	•		Spm		•

STRAP: <u>19-4-23-00-00001.1000</u>

Project: Conservation Lands Program, No. 8800

AFFIDAVIT OF INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY

THIS AFFIDAVIT OF INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY is made and entered this _ day of ______, 2004 for the sole purpose of compliance with Section 286.23 of the Florida Statutes.

The undersigned hereby swears and affirms under oath, subject to the penalties prescribed for perjury, that the following is true:

The Name and Address of the Grantor is:
Nancy C. Santamaria, As Successor Trustee of the Trust Agreement Dated
July 21, 1998
2337 Sunset Bouevard
Houston, Texas 77005

The name(s) and address(es) of every person having a beneficial interest in real property that will be conveyed to Lee County are:

- 1.Lyn Cox Tebrugge, 2102 Ketch Court, Tarpon Springs, Florida 34689
- 2. Janine Cox Vann and Thomas H. Vann, Jr., h/w 407 E. Jefferson Street, Thomasville, Georgia, 31792
- 3. Santamaria investments, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership Those individuals involved with this limited partnership are as follows:

Nancy C. Santamaria and Joseph W. Santamaria, h/w 2337 Sunset Boulevard Houston, Texas 77005

Jason A. Santamaria 424 Millspring Drive, Durham, North Carolina 27705

Eric F. Santamaria 24 Hall Street, #3, Jamaica Plain, Massachusetts 02130

The real property to be conveyed to Lee County is known as:

SEE EXHIBIT "A", ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presences:

Witness Signature

Erika Edwards

Printed Name

Witness Signature

*autic the

Signature of Affiant

Nancy C. Santamaria, Trustee

Printed Name

Affidavit of Interest in Real Property

Parcel: 262/Santamaria

STRAP: 19-44-23-00-00001.1000

Project: Conservation 2020 Program/8800

COUNTY OF HARRIS

SUSAN M FIELDING
Notdiy Public
State of Texas
My Commission Expires
December 19, 2006

S:\POOL\2020\ACQUISIT\262\AFFIDAVIT OF INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY 10 28.doc

"Exhibit A"

A tract or parcel of land lying in Section 19, Township 44 South, Range 23 East, Lee County, Florida, which tract or parcel is described as follows:

From the Northeast corner of said Section 19, run South 00°30'53" West along the East line of said Section for 1331.63 feet to an intersection with the South line of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE 1/4) of said Section 19; Thence run North 89°07'08" West along said South line for 230 feet to an intersection with the West right-of-way line of proposed Burnt Store Road Extension and the Point of Beginning of herein described parcel.

From said Point of Beginning continue North 89°07'08" West along said South line for 1667.14 feet; Thence run South 33°48'40" East for 1832.31 feet; Thence run South 02°00'26" West for 516.51 feet; Thence run South 58"32'34" East for 295.35 feet; Thence run South 09°12'56" East for 486.76 feet; Thence run South 49°18'50" East for 407.96 feet to an intersection with said West right-of-way line; Thence run North 00°30'53" East along said West right-of-way line for 2906.09 feet to a point of curvature; Thence run Northerly along an arc of a curve to the right of radius 3022.79 feet (chord bearing North 00°35'12" East) (chord 7.59 feet) (delta 00°08'38") for 7.59 feet to the Point of Beginning.



Division of County Lands

In House Title Search

Search No. 19-44-23-00-00001.1000

Date: April 28, 2004

Parcel: 262

Project: Conservation Lands Program.

Project 8800

To:

Reneé Armstrong

From:

Shelia A. Bedwell, CLS

Property Acquisition Assistant

Property Acquisition Assistant

STRAP:

19-44-23-00-00001.1000

This search covers the period of time from August 19, 2003, at 8:00 a.m. to April 13, 2004, at 5:00 p.m.

Subject Property: See attached Schedule X

Title to the subject property is vested in the following:

Nancy C. Santamaria, as Successor Trustee of the Trust Agreement dated July 21, 1988

by that certain instrument dated January 10, 2000, recorded January 12, 2000, in Official Record Book 3209, Page 3133, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

Subject to:

- Oil, gas and mineral rights reserved by the Estate of T.M. Stevens, deceased, in instrument 1. recorded in Deed Book 192, Page 18, Public Records of Lee County, Florida..
- 2. Subject to Lee County Ordinance No. 86-14, relating to garbage and solid waste collection recorded in Official Record Book 2189, Page 3281 and amended by Lee County Ordinance No. 86-38 recorded in Official Record Book 2189, Page 3334, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.
- 3. Any lien as provided for by Chapter 159, Florida Statutes, in favor of any city, town, village or port authority for unpaid service charges for services by any water, sewer or gas systems supplying the lands described herein.
- 4. Riparian and littoral rights are not insured.
- 5. Judgment against Robert Cox recorded October 22, 1997, in Official Record Book 2280, Page 2628, Public Records of Lee County, Florida. This matter must be addressed and resolved by the Title Company or Attorney that handles the transfer to the County.

Page 3 of 3

Division of County Lands

In House Title Search

Search No. 19-44-23-00-00001.1000

Date: April 22, 2004

Parcel: 262

Project: Conservation Lands Program,

Project 8800

Schedule "X"

A tract or parcel of land lying in Section 19, Township 44 South, Range 23 East, Lee County, Florida, which tract or parcel is described as follows:

From the Northeast corner of said Section 19, run South 00°30'53" West along the East line of said Section for 1331.63 feet to an intersection with the South line of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE 1/4) of said Section 19; Thence run North 89°07'08" West along said South line for 230 feet to an intersection with the West right-of-way line of proposed Burnt Store Road Extension and the Point of Beginning of herein described parcel.

From said Point of Beginning continue North 89°07'08" West along said South line for 1667.14 feet; Thence run South 33°48'40" East for 1832.31 feet; Thence run South 02°00'26" West for 516.51 feet; Thence run South 58"32'34" East for 295.35 feet; Thence run South 09°12'56" East for 486.76 feet; Thence run South 49°18'50" East for 407.96 feet to an intersection with said West right-of-way line; Thence run North 00°30'53" East along said West right-of-way line for 2906.09 feet to a point of curvature; Thence run Northerly along an arc of a curve to the right of radius 3022.79 feet (chord bearing North 00°35'12" East) (chord 7.59 feet) (delta 00°08'38") for 7.59 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Page 2 of 3

Division of County Lands

In House Title Search

Search No. 19-44-23-00-00001.1000

Date: April 22, 2004

Parcel: 262

Project: Conservation Lands Program,

Project 8800

NOTE FOR INFORMATION ONLY: Easement shown along the southerly portion of subject property on GIS map, as recorded in Official Record Book 1492, Page 552, was re-conveyed to Robert O. Cox, Trustee, by instrument recorded in Official Record Book 2071, Page 253, Public Records, Lee County, Florida.

Tax Status: 2003 taxes have been paid.

(The end user of this report is responsible for verifying tax and/or assessment information.)

The Division of County Lands has made a diligent search of the Public Record. However, this report contains no guarantees nor warranty as to its accuracy.

HANSON REAL ESTATE ADVISORS, INC.

Real Estate Valuation and Counseling

August 4, 2004

Robert G. Clemens Acquisition Program Manager Division of County Lands P.O. Box 398 Fort Myers, Florida 33902

Subject: Conservation Lands Program

Project No. 8800, Parcel No. 262

Property: 54 acre tract of vacant land located along westerly

edge of Veterans Parkway, 1,293 feet south of SR 78 -

Pine Island Road

County: Lee County, Florida Complete Summary Appraisal

Hanson Real Estate Advisors, Inc. File No. 04-07-03

Dear Mr. Clemens:

Pursuant to your request, an inspection and analysis has been made of the above referenced property, which is legally described in the attached appraisal report for the purpose of estimating the market value of the fee simple ownership interest in the land.

The report has been prepared in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) and the Standards of Professional Practice of the Appraisal Institute. Our opinion of market value is premised upon the Assumptions and Limiting Conditions included in this report. The definition of market value is in Addendum B.

The property is a vacant, unimproved tract of land containing an area of approximately 54 gross acres including 40.55 useable acres, 13.45 acres of wetlands. The subject property is located along the westerly edge of Veterans Parkway, approximately 1,293 feet south of SR 78 - Pine Island Road and an estimated 16 miles west of Interstate 75 in the western Lee County market area of Lee County, Florida.

The subject property is characterized by an easterly edge with an estimated 2,900 feet of frontage along Veterans Parkway. The property is zoned AG-2 (Agricultural) and is designated Rural and Wetlands on the Lee County Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map. The appraisers have estimated the highest and best use of the property to be for speculative holding for future development.

Robert G. Clemens August 4, 2004 Page 2

Based on the analyses and conclusions in the accompanying report, and subject to the definitions, assumptions, and limiting conditions expressed in this report, it is our opinion that the market value of the subject property as of August 4, 2004, is

ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$1,455,000).

The market exposure time is estimated to be 12 to 24 months.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned. Thank you for the opportunity to be of service.

Respectfully submitted,

Woodward S. Hanson, MAI, CRE, CCIM

St. Cert. Gen. REA RZ 0001003

Andrew D. Anderson

Registered Trainee RI 14189

Carolan D. Canderna



Clayton, Roper & Marshall, Inc., a Florida Corporation

CRAIG H. CLAYTON, MAI State-Certified General Appraiser RZ 118

PAUL M. ROPER, MAI, SRA State-Certified General Appraiser RZ 141

STEVEN L. MARSHALL, MAI, SRA State-Certified General Appraiser RZ 155

September 7, 2004

Mr. J. Keith Gomez, Property Acquisition Agent Lee County Southwest Florida P.O. Box 398 Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398

RE: Appraisal report of 54.1+ acres of vacant land located within unincorporated Lee County, Florida.

As requested, we have made the inspections, investigations, and analyses necessary to appraise the 54.1+ acres of vacant land located on the west side of Veterans Parkway south of Pine Island Road (SR 78) within unincorporated Lee County, Florida. The subject property is described by both narrative and legal descriptions contained within the text of the following Complete Appraisal Summary Report.

The purpose of the appraisal was to estimate the market value of the fee simple interest in the subject property. The estimate of value is made under market conditions prevailing as of July 17, 2004. Market value, fee simple interest, and other appraisal terms are defined within the text of the following appraisal report. This appraisal is subject to the *Assumptions and Limiting Conditions* that have been included within the text of this report.

Based upon our investigation into those matters that affect market value and by virtue of our experience and training, we have estimated that the market value of the unencumbered fee simple interest in the subject property, effective July 17, 2004, was:

ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$1,730,000).

This letter of transmittal precedes and is hereby made a part of the full narrative appraisal report that follows, setting forth the most pertinent data and reasoning which was used in order to reach the final value estimate.

In keeping with our agreement with Lee County Southwest Florida, only officials of Lee County shall have the right or use of this appraisal report. This appraisal report may not be used for any purpose by any person other than those mentioned above without the prior written consent of Clayton, Roper & Marshall. Possession of the report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication. No other party is entitled to rely on the information, conclusions, or opinions contained herein.

September 7, 2004 Page 2

Mr. J. Keith Gomez, Property Acquisition Agent Lee County Southwest Florida

We hereby certify that we personally have inspected the property appraised; the statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct; that we have no past, present or prospective interest therein and no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved; that the compensation is not contingent on an action or event resulting from the analysis, opinions or conclusions in, or the use of, this report; that to the best of our knowledge and belief the data, information and opinions herein presented are correct, subject to the *Assumptions and Limiting Conditions* included with the appraisal report and are our personal, unbiased professional analyses, opinions and conclusions; that no one other than the persons signing the report prepared the analyses, conclusions and opinions concerning the real estate set forth in such report; and our analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. This appraisal assignment, as well as our opinions and conclusions, were not based on a requested minimum value, a specific value, or approval of a loan.

The Appraisal Institute maintains a voluntary continuing education program for its members. As of the date of this report, the undersigned MAI, SRA has completed the requirements of the continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute. We do not authorize the out of context quoting from or partial reprinting of this appraisal report. Further, neither all nor any part of this appraisal shall be disseminated to the general public by the use of media for public communication without the prior written consent of the appraisers signing this appraisal report. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives and to the requirements of the State of Florida relating to review by its Real Estate Appraisal Board. This is a certified appraisal as defined in the provisions of Part II, Chapter 475.501, Florida Statutes.

Respectfully submitted,

CLAYTON, ROPER & MARSHALL

Paul M. Roper, MAI, SRA

State-Certified General Appraiser

License Number: RZ 141

PMR:RNB:MVP/lsa

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS

TYPE OF APPRAISAL

Complete Appraisal - Summary Report

LOCATION

West side of Veterans Parkway south of Pine Island Road (SR 78) located within unincorporated Lee County.

Florida.

PROPERTY TYPE

Vacant Land

SIZE

Site:

54.1± Gross Acres

Wetlands:

14.9± Acres

Uplands:

39.2+ Acres

The size designations were provided by a Development Suitability Report produced by Craig M. Smith with W. Dexter Bender and Associates, Inc. (Included in the

addendum of the report)

ZONING

AG-2, Lee County

FUTURE LAND USE

Wetlands:

Conservation Lands Wetlands

Uplands:

Rural (one unit per one acre)

HIGHEST & BEST USE

Single-family Development

DATE OF VALUATION

July 17, 2004

FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE

OF MARKET VALUE

\$1,730,000

GROSS LAND AREA

Total area within the described boundary of the property. Total area without deduction of any kind. This classification would include lake bottom and all soil types.

NET LAND AREA

Gross land area less water bottom; land area above the

normal high water mark.

GROSS USABLE LAND AREA

Net land area less surplus marginal land; would include such items as marginal land which would have utility for

greenspace or mitigation purposes.

NET USABLE LAND AREA

Net land area less all marginal land.

5-Year Sales History

Parcel No. 262

Conservation 2020 Program Project No. 8800

Grantor	Grantee	Price	Date	Arms Length Y/N
Robert O. Cox, Individually and as Trustee	Nancy C. Santamaria, Trustee	\$100	01/12/00	N

 $S:\label{lem:spool} S:\label{lem:spool} S:\label{lem:spool} ACQUISIT\label{lem:spool} S:\label{lem:spool} S:\label{lem:spool$

CLASAC RECOMMENDATION

CONSERVATION 20/20 PROGRAM STRAP: 19-44-23-00-00001.1000 AREA: Cape Coral - Veterans Parkway Extension

	CRIERIA	SC	SCORE	COMMENTS
SIZE AN	SIZE AND CONTIGUITY			
S	Size of Property			
	a. > 500 acres	9	L	
	b. 400 to < 500 acres	10		
	c. 300 to <400 acres	4		
	d. 200 to <300 acres	- (**		
-		0		
	f. 50 to <100 acres	! =-	-	
	g. < 50 acres	· c	•	Z compa
7	Contiguous to:	<u> </u>		
	a. Coastal waters and other sovereignty submerged lands	4	0	
	b. Existing preserve area, c.e., wma or refuge	4	4	Charloffe Harbor B. ffor Decorate and the state of the st
	c. Preserve areas officially proposed for acquisition	7	0	FDEP
HABITA	HABITAT FOR PLANTS AND ANIMALS			
7	Native Plant Cover			
ď	> 75 % of the property has native plant cover	00		
ق		4		
ن	25% to <50% has native plant cover	7		
Ö		e	c	Almost no notive claric mone about 11 and 11 and 12
2. Si	Significant for wide-ranging species	•	,	Annear in rights plants were observed on the property
مّ	Panther Habitat, wetlands, ponds, grass lands, etc.	~	c	in oresent condition on eleminate of anital mesent
.S.	Rare and Unique Uplands			The second of th
ď	Scrub, hammock, old growth pine	2	0	
<u>.ci</u>	Mature, second growth pine flatwood	_	0	
4. Di	Diversity			
ď	5 or more FLUCCS native plant community categories	2	0	There are 39.2 acres of unlands: Browning Denne, 702 22.3
Ġ	3 or 4 FLUCCS native plant community categories	-	0	Melaleuca (4.5ac.), and Australian Pines (11.4ac.). There are
				12.2 acres of wetlands: Mangrove Swamps (3.2ac.), Mangrove Swamps invaded by Brazilian pepper (0.5ac.), Hydric Brazilian pepper (5.1ac.) and Hydric Melaleuca
Ċ	2 or less FLUCCS native plant community categories	0	-	(3.8ac.). The remaining 2.3 acres are canals.

May 13, 2004

10f 3

Conservation Lands Acquisition Stewardship Advisory Committee

CLASAC RECOMMENDATION

CONSERVATION 20/20 PROGRAM STRAP: 19-44-23-00-00001,1000 AREA: Cape Coral - Veterans Parkway Extension

2		SCHILLSTANCE TON TALEN REDOCACES			COMMENTS
	1. Ser	Serves or can serve as flow-way			
	ď	Site contains a primary flow-way, creek, river, wetland corridor, large contributing watershed; possibly identified in the Lee County Surface Water Master Plan, South Lee County Study, or by staff	7	<u> </u>	Site provides outfall for Veterans Pkwy and development to the east. There are approximately 2.3 acres of canals. The
		Site contains flow-way, through tributary, medium size watershed, or	-	0	ditch that runs along the northern and western perimeter of
		just a portion of system/one side of conveyance, may not be identified in church.		1	this property is an invaluable outfall for the residential
+	ž	Actimical III South	m	1	development (formerly Royal Tee Country Club) to the east as
+	ರ	Same as b., smaller watershed, not as defined, disconnected	<u>-</u>	<u>≥</u>	well as for roadside drainage from Veteran's Parkway. In
4	7	Site conveys runoff, minimal area	-	a	addition, that ditch has the potential to be an outfall for the
				<u>≃ 't</u>	residents of Scallop & Pompano Lanes, a neighborhood that
				<u> </u>	index sources in the morthern part of that direb was cleaned last
				<u>></u>	year as a Neighborhood Improvement Project at the request of
				<u> </u>	LCDOT and Royal Tee for assistance in improving drainage in
				#	the area. The water that drains through the ditch outfalls into
				<u> </u>	Tom Black Lake on the adjoining County property and then
	•••			0	out into Matlacha Pass. The County does not have a drainage
				Ø)	easement along this ditch so by aquiring this property, the
				U	County will have the ability to permanently protect and
4	نه	Sine provides no conveyance of surface water	0	=	maintain the drainage outfall.
_	ų.	Add 2 points if conveyance is natural (not man-made)	7	<u> </u>	All conveyances are man-made. Ditches and herms
	2. Stra				
	<u> </u>	Medium size watershed, need for floodplain protection, possibly serves as an outfall for a med or development	•	<u> </u>	Preservation of the mangrove fringe and prevention of development within the Coastal High Hazard Area also helps
-	ø	No significant flood issues	+	7	andviate coastai noculty problems.
	3. Pro	Protect a water supply source.	+	 	
	ರ	No recharge or potential water supply opportunities	0		
Ļ	4. Offs	Offset Damage to or Enhance Water Quality.	╁	+	
		Presence of wetland, retention, or lake that is currently providing		\vdash	The state of the s
\dashv	'n	water quality benefits	- 7		
	.	Same as a, but achieved through some attenations to existing site or			
\perp	ċ	very limited in contributing watershed		<u></u>	The 12.2 acres of wetlands, even though degraded by exotics.
_	<	No oxioting or national motor wills. Land and		ľ	

CONSERVATION 20/20 PROGRAM

STRAP: 19-44-23-00-00001.1000

AREA: Cape Coral - Veterans Parkway Extension

. IĀ	D. LAND MANAGEMENT/RECREATION/PLANNED LAND USE			COMMENTS
	I. Good Access for Public Use and Land Management	-		
,	Parcel can be accessed from a freeway, expressway, arterial street, or major collector	m	77	Veterans Parkway is currently under study by Lee County as an expressway corridor and may potentially need additional not-of-way from this property.
• •	2. Recreation/Eco-Tourism Potential		1	
	Score depends upon the variety or uniqueness of		-	This property is ideally located for another launching access point with parking for the Great Calusa Blueway. The site is
	potential public uses. Examples of appropriate public uses include paddling sports, fishing, hiking, equestrian,			accessible to the Blueway by cance via a canal, Tom Black Lake, and tidal creek. There are very few public boat
	mountain biking, photography, nature study, and			accesses in this part of the County. Cape Coral officials
-	+	7	~	strongly support the use of this site in the blueway system.
4-9	3. Land Manageability			
	75% or greater of the perimeter of site is surrounded by low impact land uses	33		The Charlotte Harbor Buffer Preserve borders this property on
	50%-75% of the perimeter of site is surrounded by low impact land		Ī	the west and south. An urban development borders this
.	nses	7	~	property to the west. The County FLUM designates the
	sesn	-		property to the north as Intensive Development at the
	Less than 25% of the perimeter of the site is surrounded by low		<u> </u>	southwest comer of Pine Island Road and Veterans Parkway
\dashv	impact land uses	0		and Rural.
,	4. Development Status (Maximum 4 points)			- Printer de de la company
	The Parcel is Approved for Development or is Exempt from Clearing			
	a. Regulations	4	0	
	b. The Parcel is Zoned for Intensive Use	7	0	Rural and Wetlands. Approximate 42 dwelling units.
	c. Future Land Use Map: Intensive Land Use Category	7.	0	AG-2
	TOTAL POINTS		18	
			1	

upon the navigability of the tributary through Tom Black Lake to Matlacha Pass and conservation easement requirements on the land between this needed for a future Emergency Management Services Station. Additional right-of-way may be needed to widen Veterans Parkway if it becomes an parcel and Matlacha Pass. The City of Cape Coral supports the acquisition and use of this parcel as part of the Great Calusa Blueway, but cannot needs. The Dept. of Parks and Recreation staff considers the site to be a potentially valuable component of the Great Calusa Blueway depending expressway corridor. The Division of Natural Resources considers this site to have very good restoration potential for surface water management COMMENTS: The School District studied and rejected this property as a potential school site last year. A small portion (approx. 2 acres) may be contribute funds for management or development of public facilities at this time.

RECOMMENDATION: Pursue for acquisition subject to the provision that Lee County may in the future acquire and sell back to 20/20 land for an Emergency Management Services station and/or right-of-way to widen Veterans Parkway.

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20040614

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve the recommendation of the Conservation Lands Acquisition and Stewardship Advisory Committee to pursue for acquisition approximately 54 acres in Township 44S, Range 23E, Section 19 on Veterans Parkway and known as Conservation 20/20 Nomination 262. Authorize staff to enter negotiations with the property owners.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: The Board must approve advisory committee recommendations for Conservation 20/20 Program acquisitions and must authorize necessary expenses for the negotiation process.

<u>WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES</u>: Begins the negotiation process to buy environmentally sensitive lands needed for native plants and animals, flood control, water quality, water supply, and public use.

	ION DISTRICT: 01	[: 06	C61		3. MEETIN	NG DATE:	26-01	-20	24
4. AGENDA:		5. REQUIR	REMENT/PURPO	SE:	6. REQUE	STOR OF	INFORMAT	FION:	
		(Specify)							/ DO look
	SENT		TATUTE		A. COMM				XILLY
	INISTRATIVE EALS		RDINANCE	96-12	B. DEPAR			pendent \	1/1/1/1
PUBI			DMIN. CODE THER		C. DIVISIO	3Y: 42/	Coun	ity Lands	
	K ON		inek _			- · · / / / /	W. Forsyth,	Director	
		the Board a	adonted Lee Cou	nty Ordina	nce 96-12 a	nd in Nove	mher 199	6 the citiz	ene of
7. BACKGROUND: In July 1996, the Board adopted Lee County Ordinance 96-12 and in November 1996, the citizens of Lee County approved the referendum to levy certain millage for the purposes of acquiring and restoring identified environmentally critical or sensitive lands within Lee County. The Conservation Land Acquisition and Stewardship Advisory									
environmenta	Ily critical or sensitiv	e lands withir	n Lee County. T	he Conserv	ation Land	Acquisition	n and Stew	/ardship A	dvisorv
Committee (C	LASAC) was forme	d and has bed	en evaluating lar	nd nominati	ons based	upon Boar	d approved	l criteria a	nd
parameters.			_			•	• •		
									ŀ
CLASAC has	considered the futu	re needs of th	ne Department of	f Transport	ation (DOT)	, the Scho	ol District,	Emergend)y
Management	Services (EMS) and	JUtilities. The	School District	studied and	rejected th	is property	ras a poter	ntial scho	ol site last
year. A small	portion (approx. 2 a	cres) may be	needed for a fut	ure EMS st	ation. Addit	ional right-	ot-way ma	y be need	led to
very mond res	ns Parkway if it beco toration potential for	nnes an expre	essway comuor. er management r	THE DIVISION	Doot of Do	al Resource	es conside	rs inis site	to nave
site to be idea	lly located for anoth	er launching:	access point with	neeus. The narking fo	r the Great	Calusa Rh	neway Cl	Lan Consil ΔSΔC	reis nie
recommends	that Conservation 2	0/20 Nominati	tion 262 be pursu	ed for acqu	isition subi	iect to the	orovision th	none at Lee Co	nunty may
in the future a	cquire and sell back	to 20/20 land	d for an Emerger	ncy Manage	ment Servi	ices station	n and/or ric	ht-of-wav	to widen
Veterans Park	way. The prelimina	ry title resear	rch has been cor	npleted and	l no substa	ntial title pr	oblems we	ere found.	
01.10.0									,
CLASAC cont	inues to recognize t	he potential fo	or off-site mitigat	ion credits	in recomme	ended parc	els, as req	uired by C)rdinance
96-12. Howev	er, mitigation credits	may not nec	essarily be obtain	ined for each	ch acquisition	on due to ti	ne specific	environm	ental
of any credite	condition and/or lowill be made at the	cation of oπ-si	iite mitigation des	sired by the	regulatory	agencies i	or any give	en project	. Award
the South Flor	ida Water Managen	unie when Co aant District /	Junty projects ap	pry for triet	Army Cori	onsistent v	vers (lunc	er opinion	is trom
	ida Trator Indiragon	TOTAL DISTRICT (C	bune 17, 1000/ 0	and the O.O	. Airry Oor	pa or Lingir	iceis (suite		<i>)</i> .
Funds to proce	ess and purchase N	omination 26:	2 will come from	Account N	o. 20-8800-	-30103.506	3110.		j
	ENT RECOMMEND								
			P. <u>RECOMMEND</u>	ED APPRO	VAL:				
A	В	1	D E			=			G
Department Director		luman Ot sources	ther County Attorney	.	Budget S			County	Manager
112	Of Contracts 14e		W Lhual	ΩΔ	OM	Risk	. CGC		
VIANNA		5)	M Buelon	4			ext 1	HS.	dialo4
T) TO WYUN			5-18-04	15/18.0t	3/19/01/	23 Mark	590104	110	glon,
10. <u>COMMISS</u>	ION ACTION:	^	Corel 1			1 1	RECEIVED BY	الدم	
	ν.		Siscussia	Rec. by CoA	ttv	<u> </u>	COUNTY ADM	an: ('	
		PPROVED \$	y isco			-	5/18/		
		ENIED		Date:5/17/	04	ļ.,	11-1000		
		EFERRED	[1	ime: 3 0	0	- 16	COUNTY ADM CORWARDED	TO:	
	, υ	THER	Į-		∇	. F	5-19-04		
			F	Ofmerded To			10Ar		a propositi nela di Limini di Li
			·	SIIRINU GI	11.0000	<i>~</i>			
S:\POOL\CONS	2020\NOMFILES\26	2\262 BS appr	roval to Pursue.do	c-rima (3/17	2004) 5 cm				a A

This document prepared by County Lands Division

Project: Conservation Lands Program, Project 8800

Parcel: 262 Santamaria, Trustee STRAP No.: 19-44-23-00-00001.1000

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

LEE COUNTY

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE

THIS AGREEMENT for purchase and sal	le of real property is made
this, day of, 20	04 by and between NANCY C.
SANTAMARIA, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE	E TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JULY
21, 1988, hereinafter referred to as SI	ELLER, whose address is 2337
Sunset Boulevard, Houston, Texas 7	7005, and LEE COUNTY, a
political subdivision of the State	of Florida, hereinafter
referred to as BUYER.	

WITNESSETH:

- 1. AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE AND TO SELL: SELLER hereby agrees to sell and BUYER hereby agrees to purchase, subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, all of that certain parcel of land consisting of 54 acres more or less, and located on Veterans Parkway in Cape Coral, Florida, and being more particularly described in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereinafter called the "Property". This property will be acquired for the Conservation Lands Program, Project 8800, hereinafter called the "Project".
- 2. **PURCHASE PRICE AND TIME OF PAYMENT:** The total purchase price ("Purchase Price") will be **One Million Seven Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$1,700,000)**, payable at closing by County Warrant.

- 3. EVIDENCE OF TITLE: SELLER will provide at SELLER's expense an American Land Title Association Form B Title Commitment and provide title insurance Owner's Policy in the amount of the Purchase Price, from First American Title or a title company acceptable to BUYER. Such commitment will be accompanied by one copy of all documents which constitute exceptions to the title commitment. Such commitment will also show title to be good and marketable with legal access, subject only to real estate taxes for the current year, zoning and use restrictions imposed by governmental authority, and restrictions and easements common to the area.
- 4. CONDITION OF PROPERTY; RISK OF LOSS: BUYER has inspected the Property and, except as is otherwise provided herein, accepts the Property in the condition inspected. Any material loss and/or material damage to the Property occurring between the date of this offer and the date of closing or date of possession by BUYER, whichever occurs first, will be at SELLER's sole risk and expense. However, BUYER may accept the damaged property and deduct from the purchase price any expenses required to repair the damage, or BUYER may cancel this Agreement without obligation.
- 5. **SELLER'S INSTRUMENTS AND EXPENSES:** SELLER will pay for and provide:
 - (a) A statutory warranty deed, and an affidavit regarding liens, possession, and withholding under FIRPTA in a form sufficient to allow "gap" coverage by title insurance;
 - (b) documentary stamps on deed;
 - (c) utility services up to, but not including the date of closing;
 - (d) taxes or assessments for which a bill has been rendered on or before the date of closing;
 - (e) payment of partial release of mortgage fees, if any;
 - (f) SELLER's attorney fees, if any.

- 6. BUYER'S INSTRUMENTS AND EXPENSES: BUYER will pay for:
 - (a) Recording fee for deed;
 - (b) Environmental Audit, (if desired by BUYER).
- 7. **TAXES:** SELLER will be charged for Real Estate taxes and personal property taxes (if applicable) up to, but not including the date of closing.
- 8. **DEFECTS IN TITLE AND LEGAL ACCESS:** Prior to closing, BUYER will have a reasonable time to examine the title and documents establishing legal access to the property. If title or legal access is found to be defective, BUYER will notify SELLER in writing of the defects and SELLER will make a prompt and diligent effort to correct such defects. If SELLER fails to make such corrections within 30 days after notice, BUYER may elect to accept the Property in its existing condition with an appropriate reduction to the purchase price, or may terminate this Agreement without obligation.
- 9. SURVEY: At least 30 days prior to closing, SELLER will obtain, at SELLER's expense, a boundary survey. The survey must have a certification date subsequent to the date of this agreement, be certified to the BUYER, and be provided in both printed and digital formats. Any size discrepancy identified by the boundary survey will be remedied in accordance with Paragraph 1 of the Special Conditions of this Agreement. If such survey shows encroachments onto the Property or that improvements located on the Property encroach onto adjacent lands, or if the survey identifies violations of recorded covenants and/or covenants of this Agreement, upon notice to the SELLER, the BUYER may elect to treat such discrepancies, violations and/or encroachments as a title defect.
- 10. **ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT:** BUYER may perform or have performed, at BUYER's expense, an environmental audit of the Property. If the audit identifies environmental problems unacceptable to the BUYER, BUYER may elect to accept the Property in its existing

condition with an appropriate abatement to the purchase price or BUYER may terminate this Agreement without obligation.

11. ABSENCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES: The SELLER hereby warrants and represents that the Property is free from hazardous materials and does not constitute an environmental hazard under any federal, state or local law or regulation. No hazardous. toxic or polluting substances have been released or disposed of on the Property in violation of any applicable law or regulation. The SELLER further warrants that there is no evidence that hazardous, toxic or polluting substances are contained on or emitting from the property in violation of applicable law or regulation. There are no surface impoundments, waste piles, land fills, injection wells, underground storage areas, or other man-made facilities which have or may have accommodated hazardous materials. There is no proceeding or inquiry by any governmental agency with respect to production, disposal or storage on the property of any hazardous materials, or of any activity which could have produced hazardous materials or toxic effects on humans, flora or fauna. There are no buried, partially buried, or above-ground tanks, storage vessels, drums or containers located on the Property. There is no evidence of any release of hazardous materials onto or into the Property.

The SELLER also warrants that there have been no requests from any governmental authority or other party for information, notices of claim, demand letters or other notification that there is any potential for responsibility with respect to any investigation or clean-up of hazardous substance releases on the property. All warranties described herein will survive the closing of this transaction.

In the event the SELLER breaches the warranties as to environmental liability, SELLER agrees to indemnify and hold the BUYER harmless from all fines, penalties, assessments, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees resulting from contamination and remediation of the property.

- 12. TIME AND BINDING AGREEMENT: Time is of the essence for closing this transaction. The BUYER's written acceptance of this offer will constitute an Agreement for the purchase and sale of the Property which will bind the parties, their successors and assigns. However, SELLER understands and agrees BUYER'S ability to close will be contingent on the timing and availability of designated funds. In the event the BUYER abandons this project after execution of this Agreement, but before closing, BUYER may terminate this Agreement without obligation.
- 13. DATE AND LOCATION OF CLOSING: The closing of this transaction will be held at the office of the insuring title company on or before ninety (90) days from the date this Agreement is made. The time and location of closing may be changed by mutual agreement of the parties. SELLER agrees BUYER is entitled to an extension of the closing date upon 30 days written notice that sufficient Conservation 2020 funds will not be available on the stated closing date; BUYER agrees that this notice will advise as to the earliest date funds are anticipated to be available and include a suggested closing date that is as soon thereafter as is appropriate.
- 14. **ATTORNEYS' FEES:** The prevailing party in any litigation concerning this Agreement will be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.
- 15. **REAL ESTATE BROKERS:** SELLER hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the BUYER harmless from and against any claims by a real estate broker claiming by or through SELLER.
- 16. **POSSESSION:** SELLER warrants that there are no parties in possession other than SELLER unless otherwise stated herein. SELLER agrees to deliver possession of Property to BUYER at time of closing unless otherwise stated herein.

- 17. **TYPEWRITTEN/HANDWRITTEN PROVISIONS:** Typewritten and handwritten provisions inserted herein or attached hereto as addenda, and initialed by all parties, will control all printed provisions in conflict therewith.
- 18. **SPECIAL CONDITIONS:** Any and all special conditions will be attached to this Agreement and signed by all parties to this Agreement.

WITNESSES:	SELLER:
RATHOUD MCCLURE	NANCY C. SANTAMARIA, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JULY 21, 1988.
WITNESSES: [MM HUUSS [ANKUE CHARLES	SELLER: (DATE)
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK	BUYER: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
BY: DEPUTY CLERK (DATE)	BY: CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN
	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY
	COUNTY ATTORNEY (DATE)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 1. The purchase price of \$1,700,000 is based upon a stated acreage by SELLER of 54 acres. Said acreage shall be verified by the boundary survey obtained by SELLER pursuant to Paragraph 9 of the Agreement and if the actual net acreage is more or less than 54 acres the purchase price will be adjusted accordingly at the agreed per acre price.
- 2. SELLER warrants that the property is in substantially the same condition as existed when the application for the nomination of the property for the Conservation Land Program Project was received on February 23, 2004. In this regard, SELLER warrants that no logging, clear cutting, mining or other significant impacts have occurred to or on, the property. BUYER shall inspect the property prior to closing and if, in BUYER'S reasonable opinion, significant detrimental activity has occurred on the property with or without the SELLER'S knowledge and consent, since the time it was nominated, BUYER may elect to accept the damaged property in its existing condition with an appropriate reduction in the purchase price, or may terminate this agreement without obligation.
- 3. BUYER intends to purchase this property as part of the Conservation 2020 project. The purpose of this project is preservation and conservation of environmentally sensitive and desirable property. The existence of severed oil, gas and mineral rights conflicts with the BUYER's purpose. Therefore, BUYER will deem the existence of oil, gas and mineral rights or leases in a third party as a defect in the chain of title.

 SELLER agrees to clear or obtain releases for each of these separate oil, gas and mineral rights or leases. In the alternative

SELLER agrees to clear or obtain releases for each of these separate oil, gas and mineral rights or leases. In the alternative, SELLER agrees to provide a title commitment and title insurance owner's policy that does not list the separate oil, gas and mineral rights or leases as an exception or otherwise exclude these rights or leases from coverage.

If SELLER fails to have the separate rights or leases released of record, or if the title commitment and owner's title insurance policy provided by SELLER excludes the separate rights or leases from coverage, as stipulated in Paragraph 8 of the Agreement, BUYER may elect to accept the property in its existing condition with a renegotiation of the purchase price, or BUYER or SELLER may terminate this Agreement without obligation.

beneficiarie

- 4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this contract and addendum, SELLER or any of the individual Trustees, as identified under said Trust Agreement Dated July 21, 1998, shall have the right to elect in writing to exchange the Property in a transaction intending to qualify as a tax deferred exchange under the provisions of Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. In the event the SELLER or any of the individual Trustee(s) elect to exchange all or a portion of the Property as set forth herein, it shall do so by written notice to the BUYER and title company, as referenced in Paragraph 3 herein, within three business days of the closing date. However, the right of the SELLER to elect to exchange the Property shall not authorize the extension of the closing date.
- 5. SELLER, at their expense, are to remove all concrete slabs, pilings, and foundations, clean up areas where removal takes place, and dispose of said items and refuse off site in accordance with Governmental regulations. SELLER is also responsible for the removal of any waste piles, to include abandoned vehicles, farm machinery and equipment, or household appliances.
- 6. All terms set forth in Item(s) 2, 3, 4 & 5 of the Special Conditions will survive the closing of this transaction.

WITNESSES:	SELLER:
RATHOND MOCLURE	NANCY C. SANTAMARIA, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JULY 21, 1988 [5 25 5
witnesses:	SELLER:
1 AMID Questo 8	(DATE)

CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK	BUYER: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
BY: DEPUTY CLERK (DATE)	BY:CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN
	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY
	COUNTY ATTORNEY (DATE)

"Exhibit A"

A tract or parcel of land lying in Section 19, Township 44 South, Range 23 East, Lee County, Florida, which tract or parcel is described as follows:

From the Northeast corner of said Section 19, run South 00°30′53" West along the East line of said Section for 1331.63 feet to an intersection with the South line of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE 1/4) of said Section 19; Thence run North 89°07′08" West along said South line for 230 feet to an intersection with the West right-of-way line of proposed Burnt Store Road Extension and the Point of Beginning of herein described parcel.

From said Point of Beginning continue North 89°07'08" West along said South line for 1667.14 feet; Thence run South 33°48'40" East for 1832.31 feet; Thence run South 02°00'26" West for 516.51 feet; Thence run South 58"32'34" East for 295.35 feet; Thence run South 09°12'56" East for 486.76 feet; Thence run South 49°18'50" East for 407.96 feet to an intersection with said West right-of-way line; Thence run North 00°30'53" East along said West right-of-way line for 2906.09 feet to a point of curvature; Thence run Northerly along an arc of a curve to the right of radius 3022.79 feet (chord bearing North 00°35'12" East) (chord 7.59 feet) (delta 00°08'38") for 7.59 feet to the Point of Beginning.

VETERANSIPKWY STRAP#(S) 19-44-23-00-00001.1000 TOTAL APPROXIMATE ACREAGE: 54 194423 COCH SCHOOLS T